Warrant authorizing the Piako County Council to construct a Bridge over the Piako River at or near Tahuna (together with Approaches thereto), and apportioning the Cost.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in me by section one hundred and nineteen of the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby authorize the Piako County Council to construct the bridge (together with approaches thereto) described in the Schedule hereto; and I do also declare that the cost thereof, less such contributions (if any) as may be made thereto by the Government of New Zealand, shall be borne by the Piako County Council and the Hauraki Plains County Council in the following proportions, viz.: the Piako County Council shall pay fifty per centum and the Hauraki Plains County Council shall pay fifty per centum, of such cost respectively; and I do further direct that any contribution hereby required to be made as aforesaid by the Hauraki Plains County Council shall be paid from time to time in the proportion hereinbefore prescribed, out of the funds of the said Council, within a period of one month after demand in writing made by or on behalf of the Piako County Council; and all such payments shall be made from time to time to the Clerk of the Piako County Council for and on behalf of the said Council. behalf of the said Council.

SCHEDULE.

THAT bridge in the Auckland Land District, Piako County, over the Piako River at or near Tahuna, known as the Maukoro Deviation Bridge (together with approaches there-As the site of the said bridge and approaches is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61012, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 27th day of March, 1925.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

Appointment to Hansard Staff.

Legislative Department Wellington, 30th March, 1925.

TT is hereby notified that

Julius Barron

has been appointed a Reporter on the Hansard staff, the appointment to date as from ten days before the next-ensuing session of Parliament.

W. NOSWORTHY, Minister in Charge of the Legislative Department.

Appointment of Acting-Consul for Denmark, at Christchurch, recognized provisionally.

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 25th March, 1925. IS Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that he has provisionally recognized the appointment made by the Consul-General for Denmark, Sydney, of

Mr. H. Dyke Acland

as Acting-Consul for Denmark, at Christehurch.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs

Appointment as Ranger under the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22.

IN exercise of the powers vested in me by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22, I, Richard Francis Bollard, Minister of Internal Affairs of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint

Edward Philip Clarke Vaughan, of Makirikiri, to be a Ranger under the said Act for the Wanganui Acclimatization District.

As witness my hand, at Wellington, this 28th day of March, 1925.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD,

Minister of Internal Affairs.

Department of Agriculture, Wellington, 26th March, 1925. H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint to appoint William David Neville

to be an Inspector for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act, 1908, for the Foxton Borough, the appointment to date as from the 24th March, 1925.

W. NOSWORTHY, Minister of Agriculture.

Inspector under the Noxious Weeds Act, 1908, appointed. Notice No. Ag. 2484.

Department of Agriculture, Wellington, 27th March, 1925.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint to appoint Harry Laten Jessop

to be an Inspector for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act, 1908, for the Mount Roskill Road District, the appoint-ment to date as from the 25th March, 1925.

W. NOSWORTHY, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointing Members of the Engineers Registration Board.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Engineers Registration Act, 1924, I, Joseph Gordon Coates, Minister of Public Works, do hereby appoint the following persons to be members of the Engineers Registration Board, the three last-named having been recommended by the Council of the New Zealand Society of Civil Engineers (Incorporated) :-

Frederick William Furkert, Esq., Civil Engineer in-Chief and Under-Secretary of the Public Works Department.

Frederick Templeton Mannheim Kissel, Esq., Electrical Engineer; Chief Electrical Engineer, Public Works Department.

Sydney Arthur Robert Mair, Esq., Civil Engineer; Engineer

to the Rangitikei County Council.
Francis William MacLean, Esq., Civil Engineer, Wellington.
Matthew Cable, Esq., Electrical Engineer to the Wellington City Council.

David Ker Blair, Esq., Mechanical Engineer, Wellington. As witness my hand at Wellington this 29th day of March,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

Chairman of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice. Wellington, 1st April, 1925.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

George Cruickshank, Esq., S.M., to be Chairman of the Licensing Committees for the Districts of Christchurch, Lyttelton, and Avon, vice H. Y. Widdowson, Esq., S.M., on leave.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

Member of Taranaki Land Board reappointed.

Department of Lands and Survey,
Wellington, 23rd March, 1925.
IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint Samuel Blake

to be a member of the Taranaki Land Board as from the 1st April, 1925.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

Member of Southland Land Board reappointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 26th March, 1925.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint John Carmichael

to be a member of the Southland Land Board, as from the 23rd March, 1925.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.